A Resolution of the Christian County Commission, Missouri

WHEREAS, the President in Homeland Security Directive-5, directed the Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security to develop and administer a National Incident Management System, which would provide a consistent nationwide approach for federal, state, local, and tribal governments to work together more effectively and efficiently to prevent, prepare for, respond to, and recover from disasters, regardless of cause, size, or complexity; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that all Federal, State, and local emergency agencies and personnel coordinate their efforts to effectively and efficiently provide the highest levels of incident management;

WHEREAS, it is essential for responding to disasters and securing the homeland that federal, state, local, and tribal organizations utilize standardized terminology, standardized organizational structures, interoperable communications, consolidated action plans, unified command structures, uniform personnel qualification standards, uniform standards for planning, training, and exercising, comprehensive resource management, and designated incident facilities during emergencies or disasters; and

WHEREAS, the Christian County Commission (hereinafter the "County") substantially meets the objectives of the National Incident Management System

WHEREAS, the County realizes that implementing the National Incident Management System will increase its ability to mitigate, protect, prevent, respond to and recover from large scale disasters in the county.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County does hereby direct the following:

- We hereby implement and adopt the National Incident Management System (NIMS) as the standard for mitigating, protecting, preventing, responding to and the recovering from all types of incidents and disasters.
- To provide and assist with the appropriate training on the National Incident Management System and its core components to personnel responsible for managing and/or supporting major emergency and disaster operations.
- Each government agency and/or political subdivision will identify any plans or procedures that need to be amended to facilitate implementation of the National Incident Management System.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals this 2 hay of 2018 at Christian County, Missouri.

CHRISTIAN COUNTY, MISSOURI

DATED:

Ray Weter, Presiding Commissioner

DATED: 5/24/

Hosea Bilyeu, Western Commissioner

DATED: 5/24/2018

Ralph Phillips, Eastern Commissioner

COUNTY CLERK:

Kay Brown

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John W. Housley, Attorney at Law 901 St. Louis Street 20th Floor Springfield, MO 65806 Phone: 417-866-7777 Fax: 417-866-1752